

ENACTED 9/21/15


Introduced by Council Member Crescimbeni: 

[image: image1.wmf]2015-587.tif





ORDINANCE 2015-587-E
AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE A SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT WITH JACKSONVILLE UNIVERSITY TO RENEW THE CONTRACT FOR A SECOND  ADDITIONAL YEAR FOR THE CONTINUING MANATEE PROTECTION STUDIES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2015-2016, SUBJECT TO APPROPRIATION BY CITY COUNCIL; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, the City of Jacksonville has engaged Jacksonville University to provide marine science support, particularly in developing and refining the City’s Manatee Protection Plan; and


WHEREAS, the University’s A. Quinton White, Ph.D., a highly-regarded expert on marine mammals, especially manatees, has been the principal scientist under the contract with Jacksonville University; and


WHEREAS, conflict, such as the differing regulatory approaches to manatee protection and the debate over the status of the manatee, indicates the continuing need for marine science support; and


WHEREAS, the City Council authorized the contract with Dr. White through Ordinance 2013-565-E, which invoked Section 126.107(g), Ordinance Code, to waive competitive solicitation and bidding due to Dr. White’s expertise; and

WHEREAS, the original contract was set to expire on September 30, 2013 but provided for four (4) one (1) year renewals; and 


WHEREAS, Council exercised one, one-year renewal when it authorized a First Amendment through 2014-584-E, to extend the contract to September 30, 2015; and


WHEREAS, the Council would like to exercise the second extension to renew the contract for an additional one-year renewal to September 30, 2016; now therefore


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Authorizing the Mayor and Corporation Secretary to Execute a Second Amendment to the Contract for Continuing Manatee Protection Studies.  Subject to appropriation by the City Council, the Mayor, or his designee, and Corporation Secretary are authorized to execute a second amendment to the contract with Jacksonville University to exercise the second one (1) year renewal of the contract term for the services of Dr. A. Quinton White and Dr. Gerard Pinto for continuing manatee protection studies in substantially the same form as contained in Exhibit 1 attached hereto and, by this reference made a part hereof. 
Section 2.  
Effective Date.  This Ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor's signature.

Form Approved:

__/s/ Paige Hobbs Johnston
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By:
Paige H. Johnston
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2015\Ord\JU Second Amendment Manatee Protection Plan.doc
� EMBED Package  ���








1
- 2 -


[image: image2.wmf]2015-587.tif

_1501917114/2015-587.tif
SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
AND
JACKSONVILLE UNIVERSITY
FOR
CONTINUING MANATEE PROTECTION STUDIES

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT, made and entered into

in duplicate this ___ day of , 2015, by and between the CITY OF

JACKSONVILLE, a municipal corporation existing under the Constitution and the laws
of the State of Florida, (hereinafter referred to as the “CITY™) and JACKSONVILLE
UNIVERSITY, a Florida non-profit corporation, with a business address at 2800
University Boulevard N., Jacksonville, Florida 32211, (hereinafter referred to as the
“"CONSULTANT?), for continuing studies of manatees in Duval County waters
(hereinafier referred to as the “Project™).
WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, subject to an appropriation by the Council of the City of
Jacksonville, the CITY desires to retain CONSULTANT for the Project; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance 2013-565-E authorized the Mayor and the Corporation
Secretary to execute an agreement with the CONSULTANT for the Project and waived
conflicting provisions of the CITY’s Purchasing Code in the selection and retention of
the CONSULTANT; and

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Agreement, the term may be renewed, in the
sole discretion of the City, for up to four (4) additional one (1) year periods, upon terms
and conditions mutually acceptable to the parties; and

WHEREAS, the City, through Ordinance 2014-584-E authorized the Mayor and

Exhibit 1

Page 1 of 6

the Corporation Secretary to execute a first amendment of the Agreement to renew the
contract for an additional year for services, contingent upon appropriation by City
Council; and

WHEREAS, the City Council, through Ordinance 2014-466-E appropriated
$90,000.00 for Fiscal Year 2014/20135 for manatee protection studies; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to extend the contract for Fiscal Year 2015/2016 so
as 1o take advantage of additional services of Consultant; and
WHEREAS, the City, through Ordinance 2015-_ -E authorized the Mayor and the
Corporation Secretary to execute a second amendment of the Agreement to renew the
contract for an additional year for services, contingent upon appropriation by City
Council; and

WHEREAS, the City Council, through Ordinance 2015-504-E appropriated
$90,000.00 for Fiscal Year 2015/2016 for manatee protection studies; and

WHEREAS, said Agreement should be further amended, in part, by deleting in
its entirety Exhib.it “A,” Scope of Services, attached thereto and replacing it with
Revised Exhibit “A™ attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, with all
other provisions, terms and conditions of said Agreement remaining unchanged; and

WHEREAS, the CITY and the CONSULTANT have negotiated mutually

satisfactory terms l:"or the execution of this Amendment to the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, said Agreement has not been amended previously; now therefore

IN CONSIDERATION of the Agreement and of the mutual covenants and

promises hereinafter contained, the parties agree as follows:

[ The above-stated recitals are accurate, true and correct and are

Exhibit 1

Page 2 of 6
incorporated herein and made a part hereol by this reference.

2. Section .1 of the Agreement is amended to reflect that Exhibit *A” has

been revised and shall now read as follows:
1.1 CITY hereby engages CONSULTANT and CONSULTANT hereby accepts said
engagement for the purpose of providing to CITY professional services for continuing
manatee protection studies, as described in and according to the provisions of: “Scope of
Services”, attached hereto as Second Revised Exhibit “A”( the “Services”) and, by this
reference, made a part hereof. *

3. A second revised Scope of Services labeled “Second Revised Exhibit A”
is hereby attached to the Agreement in place of the amended “Exhibit A.”

4, Pursuant to Section 3.02 of the Agreement, the services of
CONSULTANT are hereby extended one year so that the service period is from October
1, 20135, to September 30, 2016.

S. Section 7.1.2 is of said Agreement is amended, in part, by increasing the
maximum indebtedness under the Agreement, and, as amended, shall read as [ollows:
*7.1.2. The maximum indebtedness of the CITY for all fees, reimbursable items or other
cost, for Services provided, by CONSULTANT, pursuant to this Agreement, shall not
exceed the sum of NINETY THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($90,000.00) for the
Fiscal Year 2013/2014, NINETY THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($90,000.00)
for the Fiscal Year 2014/2015, NINETY THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS
($90,000.00) for the Fiscal Year 2015/2016, for a combined CITY indebtedness of not
more than TWO HUNDRED AND SEVENTY THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS

($270,000.00) for the term of this Agreement.”

Exhibit 1

Page 3 of 6
SAVE AND EXCEPT as expressly amended in this instrument, the provisions,
terms and conditions of said Agreement shall remain unchanged and shall continue in full
force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Contract,

in duplicate, the day and vyear first above written.

ATTEST: CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

By By
James R. McCain, Jr, Lenny Curry, Mayor
Corporation Secretary

ATTEST: JACKSONVILLE UNIVERSITY
By By

Signature Signature

Type/Print Name Type / Print Name

Title Title

In accordance with the Ordinance Code, of the City of Jacksonville, | do hereby certify
that there is an unexpended, unencumbered, and unimpounded balance in the
appropriation sufficient to cover the foregoing agreement; and that provision has been
made for the payment of monies provided therein to be paid.

Director of Administration and Finance
CITY Contract Number:

Form Approved:

Office of General Counsel

Exhibit 1
Page 4 of 6
SECOND REVISED EXHIBIT “A”
SCOPE OF SERVICES

2015-2016
JU Manatee Contract Deliverables

TASK 1 Support Jacksonville Waterways Commission - monthly

Provide monthly updates on manatee research, artificial reefs and water related issues in Duval
County.

TASK 2 Continuation of Manatee Sighting — 3 times per year

Continuation of manatee sighting flights for the county by aerial surveillance to determine
movement patterns of manatees. This information will be collected using surveys conducted
approximately 3 times a year, with additional flights when possible.

TASK 3 Waterways/ Manatee Information Signage Inventory — update database

Jacksonville University will update database of all local manatee, boating safety signage, and
information kiosks at boat ramps in Duval County to maintain current and up to date information.

This will include all commercial and multi-family marinas and docks, and all manatee information
signs and kiosks.

TASK 4 Community Education Efforts- Report efforts quarterly
JU will report to COJ a summary of educational efforts quarterly.

A. Work with the COJ, JSO, FWC, and FWS LE to develop a pamphlet
to be distributed via boat facilities and/or mail outs. Pamphlets will
include boating safety and manatee protection zones, JU is not
responsible for printing and mailing of brochure.

. Work with DCSB to develop a manatee education program for the
coastal science magnet school program

. Work with the NE Florida Regional Council and its partners to increase
Manatee awareness

. Explore and develop new education and awareness programs

. Maintain JU website - ju.edu/MARCO
Track number of calls to JU Manatee Hotline

. Keep PowerPoint presentation up to date

GTmo O o

TASK § Port Education/Awareness Reporting — Report quarterly

A. Work with port entities to track level of shipping activity, which of the
manatee efforts are working, and assisting in making their manatee
programs effective
B. Work with JMTX to educate commercial ships operators about
manatee safe docking procedures
C. Work with JMTX to decrease incidents of large ships displacing or
destroying waterway signage
D. Attend JMTX Harbor Safety Committee as necessary

Exhibit 1

Page 5 of 6
TASK 6 Law Enforcement Efforts — Report quarterly

A. Through the Law Enforcement Task Force, work with JSO to provide
the Information requested by USFWS and in the format acceptable to
their agency.

B. Track law enforcement efforts and other data to direct JSO to target
certain areas in order to use resources efficiently and effectively

C. Attend COJ Law Enforcement Task Force meetings as necessary

TASK 7 Update marine facility inventory — update database provided in 2014-2015
contract

Provide COJ with updated marine facility inventory database of all facilities with 5 or more slips in
Duval County, indicating any significant changes in 2015-2016. Database will include:

A. List of all marinas — wet and dry storage, public and private and multi-
family

B. Number of slips, and percentage of occupancy

C. List of all boat ramps and number of parking spaces and launch lanes

D. List of all commercial facilities and number of slips

TASK 8 - Develop boat compliance study program - to be completed by end of year

Work with COJ to train staff and JU students to observe boat compliance. Develop schedule,
procedures, forms and locations based on the protocols developed for the boat compliance study
to be conducted at various dates throughout the year. Boat compliance study protocols will be
approved by FWC prior to implementation.

TASK 9 MPP Implementation Report — Provide report at end of the year

Compite and write yearly implementation report due to FWC. The name Manatee Protection Plan
Update has been changed to MPP Implementation Report. This report will be submitted to the
COJ Waterways Commission on an annual basis, and will report on the progress of each
implementation task described in the MPP. The implementation report is not limited to the
following tasks and may be revised/ increased based on the final MPP.
A. All manatee education presentations provided by COJ, JU, and JSO
Documented items will include:
1. The number and type of presentations
2. Type of group, public or private )
2. The intensity of use of various educational materials
3. Some gauge of public reception
4. Any other details that may allow for manatee awareness
program effectiveness evaluation.
B. Manatee Mortality Data — Provide to COJ end of the year report/maps
C. Manatee Habitat Resource Map- Provide to COJ updated GIS map
D. Summarize JSO law enforcement efforts based on JSO reports and
input.

Exhibit 1

Page 6 of 6





